
County Offices
Newland

Lincoln
LN1 1YL

20 April 2016

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee

A meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee will be held on 
Thursday, 28 April 2016 at 10.00 am in Committee Room One, County Offices, 
Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL for the transaction of the business set out on the attached 
Agenda. 

Yours sincerely

Tony McArdle
Chief Executive

Membership of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee (17 Members 
of the Council and 4 Added Members)

Councillors P J O'Connor (Chairman), Mrs A M Newton (Vice-Chairman), 
C J T H Brewis, A Bridges, Mrs J Brockway, M Brookes, P M Dilks, R L Foulkes, 
A G Hagues, A J Jesson, C E D Mair, C E H Marfleet, Mrs M J Overton MBE, 
R B Parker, C L Strange, Mrs C A Talbot and R Wootten

Added Members

Church Representatives: Mr S C Rudman and Mr P Thompson

Parent Governor Representatives: Mrs P J Barnett and Dr E van der Zee

Public Document Pack





OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE AGENDA
THURSDAY, 28 APRIL 2016

Item Title Pages 

1 Apologies for Absence/Replacement Members 

2 Declaration of Members' Interests 

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2016 5 - 12

4 Chairman's Announcements 

5 Consideration of Call-Ins 
(To consider Call-Ins, should any be received)

6 Proposals for Scrutiny Reviews 
(To consider proposals for Scrutiny Reviews, should any be 
received)

7 Consideration of Councillor Calls for Action 
(To consider Councillor Calls for Action, should any be received)

8 Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 
(To receive a report from Nigel West, Head of Democratic 
Services and Statutory Scrutiny Officer which provides the 
Committee with an opportunity to consider and comment on the 
Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report, prior to approval by the 
County Council on 20 May 2016)

To Follow

9 Update on Review of Scrutiny Working Group 
(To receive a verbal update on the work of the Review of Scrutiny 
Working Group)

Verbal 
Report

10 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 
(To consider a report by Nigel West, (Head of Democratic 
Services and Statutory Scrutiny Officer), which invites the 
Committee to consider the content of its work programme and the 
work programmes of the Council's other scrutiny committees)

13 - 40

11 CONSIDERATION OF EXEMPT INFORMATION 
In accordance with Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, agenda item 12 has not been circulated to the press 
and public on the grounds that it is considered to contain exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, as amended.  The press and public 
may be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of this 
item of business.



12 Malicious Software (Malware) Attack on Lincolnshire County 
Council - 26 January 2016 
(To receive a report from Judith Hetherington Smith, Chief 
Information and Commissioning Officer which captures the early 
understanding and lessons learned following the incident on 26 
January 2016)

41 - 60

Democratic Services Officer Contact Details 

Name: Cheryl Hall

Direct Dial 01522 552113

E Mail Address cheryl.hall@lincolnshire.gov.uk

Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting

 Business of the meeting
 Any special arrangements
 Copies of reports

Contact details set out above.

All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords


1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

24 MARCH 2016

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR P J O'CONNOR (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors Mrs A M Newton (Vice-Chairman), C J T H Brewis, A Bridges, 
Mrs J Brockway, M Brookes, P M Dilks, R L Foulkes, A G Hagues, A J Jesson, 
C E D Mair, Mrs M J Overton MBE, R B Parker, Mrs C A Talbot and R Wootten.

Added Members

Church Representative: Mr S C Rudman

Parent Governor Representative: Mrs P J Barnett

Officers in attendance:-

Simon Evans (Health Scrutiny Officer), Tracy Johnson (Senior Scrutiny Officer) 
Daniel Steel (Scrutiny Officer), Nigel West (Head of Democratic Services & Statutory 
Scrutiny Officer), Catherine Wilman (Democratic Services Officer).

70    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor C L Strange and Dr E van der 
Zee (Parent Governor Representative).

71    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTEREST

No interests were declared.

72    MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON 25 
FEBRUARY 2016

It was noted that the resolution had been omitted from Minute 69.  The Committee 
were made aware of this and the Chairman would sign a copy of the minutes with the 
resolution included as follows:

RESOLVED

1. That the content of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee work 
programme, as detailed at Appendix A to the report, be approved;

2. That the work programmes from the Council's other Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees, as detailed at Appendix B to the report, be approved;

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
24 MARCH 2016

3. That the Working Group activity, as detailed at Appendix C to the report, be 
noted;

4. That the Forward Plan of Key Decisions from 1 February 2016, as detailed at 
Appendix D to the report, be noted.

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 February 2016, as amended, be 
approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

73    CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman welcomed Dr Emile van der Zee, (a former Parent Governor 
Representative), and Mrs Patricia Barnett who had both been appointed to sit on this 
Committee and the Children and Young People's Scrutiny Committee for the next 
four years as Parent Governor Representatives.  

Unfortunately, Dr van der Zee was unable to attend this meeting.

74    CONSIDERATION OF CALL-INS

The Committee was advised that no Call-Ins had been received.

75    PROPOSAL FOR SCRUTINY REVIEWS

The Committee was advised that no proposals for Scrutiny Reviews had been 
received.

76    CONSIDERATION OF COUNCILLOR CALL FOR ACTIONS

The Committee was advised that no Councillor Call for Actions had been received.

77    UPDATE ON REVIEW OF SCRUTINY WORKING GROUP

The Committee received a verbal update from the Head of Democratic Services & 
Statutory Scrutiny Officer on the Review of Scrutiny Working Group.

At its inaugural meeting on 25 February 2016, six of its eight members were present.  
Councillor R B Parker was elected Chair of the Group with Councillor Mrs M J 
Overton as Vice Chair.

As its first item, the Group discussed the signs of a good relationship between 
Executive and Scrutiny and what a good relationship should look like.

City of Lincoln Council had won an award for its scrutiny review on poverty.  The 
Working Group had expressed a wish to find out how this had been achieved and 
meet with district colleagues to find out more.  In addition, the Working Group had 

Page 6



3
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

24 MARCH 2016

requested a visit to Boston Borough Council to find out more about its scrutiny review 
on the social impact of population change.

There had been discussion on how scrutiny could improve on looking ahead, and its 
use of the forward plan to do this.  

The Group had asked if there a greater need for regular meetings between the 
chairmen of scrutiny committees and the Executive and it had been suggested that 
Executive members be invited to the Working Group.

The next step for the Group was to liaise with district colleagues regarding a visit to 
City of Lincoln Council and Boston Borough Council, and create a draft protocol.

During a general discussion the following points were noted:

1. A protocol between the Health Scrutiny Committee for Lincolnshire and two of 
its partners had been written which may be of help to the Working Group;
2. There was discussion regarding devolution in Lincolnshire and how scrutiny 
should be involved in the process;
3. Another issue which Members felt warranted scrutiny was that of refugees 
coming to Lincolnshire;
There would be regular updates and reports from the Working Group at future 
meetings and a formal report at the end of the process.

RESOLVED

That the verbal update on the Review of Scrutiny Working Group be noted.

78    OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME

Consideration was given to a report which enabled the Committee to consider both 
its own work programme and the work programmes from the scrutiny committees for 
2016.

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee

Discussion regarding refugees in Lincolnshire continued and it was reported that the 
Corporate Parenting Panel would be receiving a report on Unaccompanied Asylum 
Seekers at its meeting on 9 June.

It was agreed that the Committee should oversee and lead the scrutiny of the refugee 
situation in Lincolnshire and the devolution as both issues cross cut through several 
scrutiny committees.

It was suggested that informal workshops on refugees and devolution be held after 
future meetings of the Committee, with all Councillors invited.

Page 7



4
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
24 MARCH 2016

Adults Scrutiny Committee

On 6 April, the Committee would be considering a request from the Health Scrutiny 
Committee to look into delayed transfers of care.  Part of the item on Adult Care 
Seasonal Resilience would cover delayed transfers of care and it would be for the 
Adults Scrutiny Committee to decide how to take the request forward.

At its meeting on 25 May, the item on Carers and Service Developments would 
include a representative from the new provider of carers services which would be 
announced shortly.

The item on Workforce Development, which would be led by Melanie Weatherly, (the 
new Chairman of the Lincolnshire Care Association (LinCa)) would now be scheduled 
for the meeting on 29 June.

Children and Young People Scrutiny Co
[...]
eting on 2 November for a visit to 
library sites and Local Community Hubs and an update from Greenwich 
Leisure Limited.

The Blue Light Collaboration Project had been scheduled by Nick Borrill for Pre-
Decision Scrutiny on 1 June.

Economic Scrutiny Committee

There were no changes to the published work programme.  The next meeting was on 
12 April and the Committee would be hearing from the University of Lincoln regarding 
medical sector training.  The report would be exempt.  The Chairman of the Health 
Scrutiny Committee for Lincolnshire and the Chairman of the Community and Public 
Safety Scrutiny Committee would both be invited to attend.

Environmental Scrutiny Committee

There were no changes to the published work programme.  

It was noted that the following items had been deferred from 11 March to 10 June 
meeting:

 District Heating Project Progress Report;
 Climate Local Action Plan Annual Report;
 Energy Switch Scheme.

Flood and Drainage Management Scrutiny Committee

There were no changes to the published work programme.

Health Scrutiny Committee for Lincolnshire

20 April 2016
There was potentially to be an additional item at the meeting on 20 April on 
Community Pharmacies.  On 17 December 2015, the Department of Health and NHS 
England had announced a reduction in funding for community pharmacies in England 
of £170 million (from £2.8 billion to £2.63 billion) for 2016/17.  The Department of 
Health and NHS England had been consulting on how they were going to implement 
these budget reductions, with a view to any changes in service beginning from 
October 2016.  

Concerns had been reported in the local media recently that the reductions could 
have a negative impact on the rest of the NHS.  Some local pharmacies had leaflets 
encouraging people to write to their local MP seeking their support to protect local 
pharmacies.  

Page 9



6
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
24 MARCH 2016

There were no other confirmed changes to the publis
[...]
ne change from the published work programme which was the Total 
Transport Update due to be considered on 18 April would be rescheduled to the 11 
July meeting when a more significant update would be available.

Page 10



7
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

24 MARCH 2016

Value for Money Scrutiny Committee

There were no changes to the published work programme.

There was discussion regarding key decision dates from the Forward Plan and it was 
confirmed that these were added to the work programmes by the Scrutiny Officers.

RESOLVED

1. That the content of the overview and Scrutiny Management Committee Work 
programme as set out in Appendix A be noted;

2. That the work programmes from the overview and scrutiny committee set out at 
Appendix B be approved;

3. That the Working Group activity as set out at Appendix C be noted;

4. That the work programmes, in light of the Executive Forward Plan, as set out in 
Appendix D, be noted.

The meeting closed at 11.45 am

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



   
Policy and Scrutiny 

 

Open Report on behalf of Richard Wills, Director responsible for  
Democratic Services 

 

Report to: Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 

Date: 28 April 2016 

Subject: Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This item enables the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to 
consider both its own work programme and the scrutiny committee work 
programmes for 2016.  The Committee is invited to consider and comment on 
the content of the work programmes. 

 
 

Actions Required: 

1. To consider and comment on the content of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee work programme, as set out at Appendix A. 

 
2. To approve the work programmes from overview and scrutiny committees 

set out at Appendix B, or where it feels clarification on certain elements is 
required, to refer back to the relevant committee for further information prior 
to approval. 

 
3. To consider and comment on the Working Group activity as set out at 

Appendix C to this report. 
 

4. To comment on the work programmes in light of the Executive Forward 
Plan as set out at Appendix D. 

 

 
1. Background
 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee meets on a monthly basis. 
Each agenda includes the following items: -  
 

 Call ins (if required) 

 Councillor Call for Action (if required) 

 Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee Work Programme. 

 Scrutiny Committee Work Programmes 

 Summary of any Task and Finish Group and Working Group activity  
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 10



The work programme for this Committee is set out in Appendix A. The Overview 
and Scrutiny Management Committee is invited to consider and comment on the 
content of this programme. 
 
Scrutiny Committee Work Programmes 
 
The work programme for each scrutiny committee is set out at Appendix B for 
consideration. These documents provide Members with a key opportunity to 
manage the work programme of all scrutiny committees. 
 
Committee Working Group Activity 
 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees may establish informal working groups, which 
usually meet on one or two occasions, usually to consider matters in greater detail, 
and then to put their proposals to Committee.  Details of Working Group activity is 
set out at Appendix C. 
 
Executive Forward Plan 
 
The Executive Forward Plan of key decisions to be taken from 3 May 2016 is set 
out at Appendix D. This is background information for the Committee's 
consideration to ensure that all key decisions are scrutinised by the relevant 
scrutiny committee.  
 
2. Conclusion
 
That consideration is given to the content of this report.  
 
3. Consultation 
 
 

 
 

 

a)  Policy Proofing Actions Required 

This item does not require Policy Proofing. 

4. Appendices 

 

These are listed below and attached at the back of the report 

Appendix A Overview a
[...]
ecialist Adult Services 

Status Report 

 

 
For more information about the work of the Adults Scrutiny Committee please 
contact Simon Evans, Health Scrutiny Officer, on 01522 553607 or by e-mail at 

simon.evans@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

Page 18

mailto:simon.evans@lincolnshire.gov.uk


 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Chairman: Councillor John Hough  
Vice Chairman: Councillor Ray Wootten 

 

27 May 2016 

Item  Contributor Purpose 

Review of the Council’s 
Home to School Transport 
Policy in relation to 
Discretionary Grammar 
School Transport – Final 
Decision 

David Robinson 
School Services Manager  
 
Tracy Johnson 
Senior Scrutiny Officer 

Pre-Decision Scrutiny 
(Executive Councillor 
decision TBC) 

Post 16 Transport 
Statement 

David Robinson 
School Services Manager 

Pre-Decision Scrutiny 
(Executive Councillor 
decision on 1 June 2016) 

Consultation on Future 
Provision of Dedicated 
Speech and 
Language/Primary Units 

Andrew Hancy 
Business Support 
Manager 

Pre-Decision Scrutiny 
(Executive Councillor 
decision on 10 June 2016) 

Centre for Public 
Scrutiny's Guide to 
Scrutinising Children's 
Safeguarding  
Arrangements – Key 
Scrutiny Questions for 
Safeguarding – Questions 
1-3 and 17 

Janice Spencer 
Assistant Director – 
Children's (Safeguarding) 

Performance Scrutiny 

Implementation of SEND 
Reforms – Lessons 
Learned and Progress 
Report 

Sheridan Dodsworth 
Children's Service 
Manager – SEND 
 
John O'Connor 
Children's Service 
Manager – Education 
Support 

Status Report 

Theme Performance: 
Quarter 4 

Sally Savage 
Chief Commissioning 
Officer – Children's 

Performance Scrutiny 

 

15 July 2016 

Item  Contributor Purpose 

Partners in Practice Debbie Barnes 
Executive Director of 
Children's Services 

Status Report 

Post 16 Strategic Priorities 
and Area Based Review 

Maggie Freeman 
14 – 19 Commissioner 

Policy Development 

Corporate Parenting Panel 
Update 

Cllr David Brailsford 
Chairman of the Pan
[...]
Service 

Councillor B Young Crime Reduction, People Management, Legal 

 
 

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 41

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 43

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2016
	10 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme
	Appendix D - Forward Plan of Key Decisions from 3 May 2016

	12 Malicious Software (Malware) Attack on Lincolnshire County Council - 26 January 2016
	Appendix A - Malicious Software (Malware Attack)




Minutes of the meeting


1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

28 APRIL 2016

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR P J O'CONNOR (CHAIRMAN)

Councillors C J T H Brewis, Mrs J Brockway, M Brookes, P M Dilks, A G Hagues, 
A J Jesson, C E D Mair, Mrs M J Overton MBE, R B Parker, C L Strange and 
R Wootten.

Added Members

Church Representatives: Mr S C Rudman.

Parent Governor Representatives: Dr E van der Zee.

Officers in attendance:-

Simon Evans (Health Scrutiny Officer), Cheryl Hall (Democratic Services Officer), 
Judith Hetherington Smith (Chief Information and Commissioning Officer), 
Tracy Johnson (Senior Scrutiny Officer), David Powell (Head of Emergency 
Planning), Daniel Steel (Scrutiny Officer) and Nigel West (Head of Democratic 
Services and Statutory Scrutiny Officer).

79    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors: A Bridges, R L Foulkes, 
C E H Marfleet, Mrs A M Newton, Mrs C A Talbot and Added Members: 
Mrs P J Barnett and Mr P Thompson.

An apology for absence was also received from Richard Wills (Executive Director of 
Environment and Economy). 

80    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

No interests were declared.

81    MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 MARCH 2016

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2016 be approved and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 



2
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
28 APRIL 2016

82    CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman was pleased to report that the defibrillator for County Offices, which 
was requested by the Committee, had now been fitted in the Reception area. 

The Chairman advised that he had attended the meeting of the Executive on 5 April 
2016, when the item on the 'Review of the Council's Home to School Transport Policy 
in relation to Discretionary Grammar School Transport – Final Report' was discussed.  
It was noted that the Chairman of the Task and Finish Group, alongside the 
Chairman of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee, presented the 
report to the Executive.  Two Members of the Task and Finish Group who had 
alternative views were also invited to speak on the item.   

83    CONSIDERATION OF CALL-INS

The Committee was advised that no Call-Ins had been received. 

84    PROPOSALS FOR SCRUTINY REVIEWS

The Committee was advised that no proposals for Scrutiny Reviews had been 
received. 

85    CONSIDERATION OF COUNCILLOR CALLS FOR ACTION

The Committee was advised that no Councillor Calls for Action had been received. 

86    OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT

The Committee considered a report by the Head of Democratic Services and 
Statutory Scrutiny Officer, which provided Members with the opportunity to discuss 
the contents of the draft Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report for 2015/2016.

It was reported that an Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report was prepared every 
year for consideration at the County Council’s Annual General Meeting.  This year’s 
report followed the format of the previous year in highlighting the key aspects of 
overview and scrutiny work undertaken during 2015/2016.  A copy of the draft 
document was appended to the report.

Members were provided with the opportunity to discuss the report, and some of the 
points highlighted included the following:

 It was confirmed that the draft report had been emailed to all Members on the 
Committee on 22 April 2016.  It was suggested that the relevant sections were 
finalised with the relevant scrutiny chairmen and then the final draft of the 
report be emailed to the Committee for final comments;

 Officers agreed to explore whether scrutiny committees could refer directly to 
meetings of the County Council; 



3
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

28 APRIL 2016

 More emphasis should be placed on 'looking ahead' for each scrutiny 
committee and therefore the relevant scrutiny chairmen were asked to make 
the necessary amendments;

 A Member commented that the County Council should set its priorities through 
its Annual Report/Council Business Plan, prior to setting the County Council 
Budget;

 It was suggested that reference should be made within each section to the 
relevant performance indicators;

 It was also suggested that reference should be made within each section to 
the current, and future, financial challenges.

RESOLVED

(1) That the comments made in relation to the Draft Overview and Scrutiny 
Annual report for 2015-16 be noted.

(2) That the relevant scrutiny chairmen be requested to finalise their 
respective sections, prior to the final draft being emailed to Members of the 
Scrutiny Committee for final comments. 

(3) That the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2015-16, as amended  and 
in accordance with any comments made, be submitted to the meeting of 
the County Council on 20 May 2016 for final approval.

87    UPDATE ON REVIEW OF SCRUTINY WORKING GROUP

The Committee received a verbal update from the Head of Democratic Services and 
Statutory Scrutiny Committee on the Review of Scrutiny Working Group. 

Members were advised that the focus of the Working Group was still on the 
relationship between Executive and Scrutiny, and in particular what a good 
relationship should look like. 

It was noted that a visit to Boston Borough Council had been carried out by two 
Members of the Working Group and the notes from the visit would be considered by 
the Working Group at the meeting during the afternoon of 28 April 2016.  A visit 
would also be arranged for City of Lincoln Council following its Elections in May 2016. 

It was also noted that two Members of the Executive were scheduled to attend and to 
contribute to the afternoon's meeting of the Working Group.

RESOLVED

That the verbal update on the Review of Scrutiny Working Group be noted.



4
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
28 APRIL 2016

88    OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME

Consideration was given to a report which enabled the Committee to consider both 
its own work programme and the work programmes from the scrutiny committees for 
2016.

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee

It was suggested that the Committee received an update on the progress with the 
County Council's Budget for 2016/17, in particular the impact of the budget 
reductions on each service area.  Further to this, it was suggested that a workshop 
was arranged for the Committee covering this matter. 

Concerns were raised over the possibility of the item on the Review of Financial 
Performance 2015/16 not being ready for June 2016. It was suggested that the 
Chairman be requested to send an email to the Executive Director of Finance and 
Public Protection expressing the Committee's concerns and ask what the implications 
would be of not producing the budget outturn in June 2016. 

 Adults Scrutiny Committee

There was one change to the work programme: 

The item on the Outcomes from the Care Quality Commission Inspection of 
Lincolnshire Partnership NHS Foundation Trust would now not be considered by the 
Adults Scrutiny Committee on 25 May 2016.  However, it was noted that this matter 
would be considered by the Health Scrutiny Committee for Lincolnshire on 18 May 
2016. 

A Member referred to the section on the Adults Scrutiny Committee in the Overview 
and Scrutiny Annual Report, specifically where it referred to the Committee being 
reassured that 65% of residential and nursing homes in Lincolnshire had been rated 
as good. Following a discussion, it was agreed that this section would be re-drafted 
as it implied that the Committee was content with 35% of Lincolnshire's residential 
and nursing homes not being rated as 'good' and this was not the case.

 Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee

Members were advised that at the meeting scheduled to be held on 27 May 2016 the 
Committee would be considering a report to the Executive Councillor for Adult Care 
and Health Services, Children's Services, which would invite her to make a decision 
on the Grammar School Transport Scrutiny Review recommendation.  The Executive 
Councillor was scheduled to take her decision on which option to accept on 3 June 
2016. 

In response to a question on the Committee's interest on enforced academisation, 
Members were advised that the Vice-Chairman would raise this issue at its next 
scheduled agenda planning meeting. The Committee expressed its dissatisfaction in 
this Government proposal and suggested that all Councillors received a briefing on it. 



5
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

28 APRIL 2016

Further to this, it was suggested that an officer from the Communications Team 
should be present at the meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee, as they could publicise the proactive work of the Committee.  The Chief 
Information and Commissioning Officer agreed to take this forward.

Community and Public Safety Scrutiny Committee

There was one change to the work programme. 

The 'Lincolnshire Fire and Rescue Integrated Risk Management Plan' would now be 
considered by the Committee at its meeting on 13 July 2016.  It was noted that this 
was owing to the public consultation not ending until late May and to allow enough 
time to analyse the response. 

It was noted that a policy development scrutiny pre-engagement item on 'Assuring 
Sustainability of the Lincolnshire Archive and the Future of the Heritage Services' had 
been arranged for the meeting on 1 June 2016. 

It was requested that all Councillors received a copy of the report, via email, on the 
'Lincolnshire Association of Local Councils', which was due for consideration at the 
meeting on 1 June 2016. 

Economic Scrutiny Committee

There were no changes to the published work programme.  

Environmental Scrutiny Committee

There were no changes to the published work programme.  

Flood and Drainage Management Scrutiny Committee

There was one change on the work programme:

 The Disaster Management Update scheduled for the meeting on 13 May 2016 
from Emergency Planning would be considered at a future meeting. 

It was noted that two working groups were planned on the following:

 River Steeping – working with the Environment Agency to consider modelling 
on the river following concerns of local residents;

 Anglian Water involvement in the planning process; to consider the best 
approach to make representation to government supporting changes to the 
statutory consultee planning application process. 

A Member referred to an issue which had recently been discussed at North Kesteven 
District Council scrutiny committee in relation to Anglian Water. It was agreed that the 
relevant Scrutiny Officer would locate the minutes of the meeting for further 
information.



6
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
28 APRIL 2016

Health Scrutiny Committee for Lincolnshire

There were no changes to the work programme. 

Members were advised that the Quality Accounts Working Group had now met on 
two occasions this year, and had prepared statements on the draft Quality Accounts 
of (1) Lincolnshire Community Health Services NHS Trust; (2) Lincolnshire 
Partnership NHS Foundation Trust; and (3) Northern Lincolnshire and Goole NHS 
Trust. 

A further meeting of the Working Group was scheduled to be held on 3 May 2016 
and would consider the draft Quality Accounts of (1) the East Midlands Ambulance 
Services NHS Trust and (2) Peterborough and Stamford Hospitals NHS Foundation 
Trust. 

The Vice-Chairman of the Committee thanked the Health Scrutiny Officer for his hard 
work on the quality accounts process. 

In response to a question, Members were advised that the consultation for 
Lincolnshire Health and Care would commence later on in 2016, possibly 
October/November.  The Vice-Chairman advised that the Committee would receive a 
briefing on Lincolnshire Health and Care on 18 May 2016 and advised that Members 
of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee were welcome to attend. 

Further to this, a discussion took place regarding Delayed Transfers of Care and it 
was agreed that all Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
should receive, via email, the most recent report on this topic for their information.  

Highways and Transport Scrutiny Committee

There were no changes to the work programme. 

It was noted that the first meeting of the Winter Maintenance Working Group was 
scheduled to take place on 9 May 2016.  

A number of concerns were raised regarding the changes to the contracts for the 
cutting of grass verges and footpaths.  Members were advised that this service was 
now being brought back in-house and district/parish councils had been served notice.  

In relation to the listed item on 'Parking on Footpaths / Pavements', it was queried 
whether the County Council would approach the Police regarding law enforcement 
and it was agreed that the Chairman would raise this question at the meeting on 
13 June 2016. 

Members raised concerns regarding the recent changes to the Street Lighting Policy, 
in particular the turning off of street lights at certain times.  Members were concerned 
that they had received little notification of the changes and agreed that they required 
further information on it.  The Chairman advised that he would request for further 



7
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

28 APRIL 2016

updates on the Street Lighting Transformation Project to be added to the work 
programme. 

Value for Money Scrutiny Committee

There were no changes to the published work programme.

It was suggested that the Committee should consider at a future meeting enforced 
academisation from a value for money perspective.  

RESOLVED

(1) That the content of the overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
Work programme as set out in Appendix A be noted;

(2) That the work programmes from the overview and scrutiny committee set 
out at Appendix B be approved;

(3) That the Working Group activity as set out at Appendix C be noted;

(4) That the work programmes, in light of the Executive Forward Plan, as set 
out in Appendix D, be noted.

89    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED

That under Section 100 (A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following item, on the grounds that 
it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 
of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended. 

90    MALICIOUS SOFTWARE (MALWARE) ATTACK ON LINCOLNSHIRE 
COUNTY COUNCIL - 26 JANUARY 2016

Consideration was given to an exempt report and presentation by the Chief 
Information and Commissioning Officer, which invited the Committee to consider 
information on the Malicious Software (Malware Attack) on Lincolnshire County 
Council. 

The Chief Information Officer and the Head of Emergency Planning presented the 
exempt report to the Committee, and in doing so provided information on the incident; 
the County Council's response; and lessons learned, and responded to questions 
raised by Members.  

Members sought information on the security of the County Council's data; the 
Council's response to the incident; media handling; and how this could be avoided in 
future. 



8
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
28 APRIL 2016

It was requested that officers produced a suitable summary of the exempt report, 
which would exclude sensitive information, for publication in the public domain.

The Chairman thanked officers for their detailed report and presentation. 

RESOLVED

That the content of the exempt report, presentation and comments made be 
noted. 

The meeting closed at 12.50 pm.


